

## **EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS**

Claimant:	Mr D Hattersley
Respondent:	Leedale Ltd
Heard at:	Leicester Hearing Centre, 5a New Walk, Leicester, LE1 6TE
On:	9 December 2021
Before:	Employment Judge Adkinson sitting alone
Appearances	
For the claimant:	Ms Bayliss, lay representative
For the respondent:	Mr Pheasey, Solicitor

## JUDGMENT

On 9 December 2021 the Tribunal considered the claimant's application made on 28 June 2021 for the Tribunal to reconsider the judgment of Regional Employment Judge Swann dated 11 January 2021 and sent to the parties on 6 February 2021 in which he struck out the claimant's claim for unfair dismissal.

After hearing the claimant and respondent's submissions, and considering the documents filed and the Tribunal's own file, IT IS ORDERED THAT

the application for reconsideration of the judgment is dismissed

because it is out of time, it is not appropriate to extend time to make it, and in any case it is not necessary in the interests of justice to reconsider it.

Employment Judge Adkinson Date: 10 December 2021 JUDGMENT SENT TO THE PARTIES ON

.....

.....

FOR THE TRIBUNAL OFFICE

Page 1 of 2

## Notes

Reasons for the judgment having been given orally at the hearing, written reasons will not be provided unless a request was made by either party at the hearing or a written request is presented by either party within 14 days of the sending of this written record of the decision.

## Public access to employment tribunal decisions

Judgments and reasons for the judgments are published, in full, online at <u>www.gov.uk/employment-</u> <u>tribunal-decisions</u> shortly after a copy has been sent to the claimant(s) and respondent(s) in a case.